

No. 45033-0-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LYONS ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a JAN-PRO CLEANING SYSTEMS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Linda CJ Lee)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
Robin Dale
WSBA No. 22166
*Attorneys for Lyons Enterprises, Inc.
d/b/a Jan-Pro Cleaning Systems*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Ave, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA. 98111-1302
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Relevant Franchise Law.....	10
C. Procedural Background.....	14
V. ARGUMENT	18
A. The Standards Of Review	18
B. The Board And Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That Lyons’ Franchisees Are “Workers” Under RCW 51.08.180	20
1. The “Essence” Of The Franchise Agreements Is The Creation Of A Traditional Franchise Relationship	21
2. The Franchisees Are Not Covered “Workers” Under <i>White v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries</i> Because The Franchisees Can And Do Hire Others To Do The Work.....	27
3. At A Minimum, This Court Must Reverse And Remand For A Determination Of Which Franchisees Employed Others To Do The Work.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

C.	The Board Erroneously Concluded That Lyons’ Franchisees Did Not Satisfy RCW 51.08.195’s Exception	37
D.	The Trial Court Erred When It Refused To Equitably Estop The Department From Applying Its New Interpretation of “Workers” To Lyons’ Existing Franchisees	42
E.	Lyons Is Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Under The Equal Access to Justice Act.....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Clausen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 62, 129 P.2d 777 (1942)	23
<i>Coble v. Hollister</i> , 57 Wn. App. 304, 788 P.2d 3 (1990)	19
<i>Cook v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 475, 282 P.2d 265 (1955)	28
<i>Crall v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 497, 275 P.2d 903 (1954)	28, 29
<i>Dana's Housekeeping, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147 (1995)	30
<i>Daniels v. Seattle Seahawks</i> , 92 Wn. App. 576, 968 P.2d 883 (1998)	32
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Mitchell Bros. Truck Line</i> , 113 Wn. App. 700, 54 P.3d 711 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Haller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 164, 124 P.2d 559 (1942)	21, 28
<i>Jamison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 125, 827 P.2d 1085 (1992)	30
<i>Kerr v. Olson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 470, 798 P.2d 819 (1990)	30
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 14, 822 P.2d 1227 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)	19, 43, 44
<i>Lloyd's of Yakima Floor Ctr. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 745, 662 P.2d 391 (1982)	23

<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	37, 38
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 159, 752 P.2d 381 (1988).....	21, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Mini Maid Servs. Co. v. Maid Brigade Sys., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Nor-Pac Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 129 Wn. App. 556, 119 P.3d 889 (2005).....	48
<i>Peter M. Black Real Estate Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 482, 854 P.2d 46 (1993).....	21, 22, 30
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	19
<i>Silliman v. Argus Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 232, 19 P.3d 428 (2001).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Suquamish Tribe v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 743, 235 P.3d 812 (2010).....	36
<i>Western Ports Transp., Inc. v. Employ. Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	39, 40
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Xenith Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 389, 269 P.3d 414 (2012).....	19, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Rainbow Int'l, BIIA No. 882,664 (1990).....31, 32, 33
In re Shanley & Wife, BIIA No. 870,485 (1988)..... 30, 31, 33

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RCW 4.84.350(1).....47
RCW 4.84.350(2).....47
RCW 19.100.010(4).....22
RCW 19.100.010(4)(a)11, 24
RCW 19.100.010(5)(e)12, 24
RCW 19.100.010(5)(f).....12
RCW 19.100.010(11).....40
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)18
RCW 34.05.570(3).....19
RCW 34.05.574(1).....36
RCW 50.04.140(1)(a)39
RCW 51.04.06045
RCW 51.08.180 *passim*
RCW 51.08.195 *passim*
RCW 51.16.03520
RCW 51.16.140(2).....45
RCW 51.48.13118
RAP 18.1(a)47

MISCELLANEOUS

Berry et al., *State Regulation of Franchising: The
Washington Experience Revisited*, 32 Seattle
U.L.Rev. 811, 838 (2009)..... 12

Chisum, *State Regulation of Franchising: The
Washington Experience*, 48 Wash. L. Rev.
291, 376 (1973) 12, 13, 24, 25
